Vascular Plant Taxa in National Red Lists Uwe Schippmann

This name is ordered by the accepted name of the searched taxon according to RBG Kew's World Checklist of Vascular Plants (WCVP).
Plant names as originally used in the redlist are indented and ordered alphabetically below this accepted name, together with an
indication of their nomenclatural status.

Accepted Name

Redlist Name Nom.Status Country Year Pub Category Reference

Anacamptis collina (Banks & Sol. ex Russell) R.M.Bateman, Pridgeon & M.W.Chase
Orchis saccata Ten. Het-Syn  Morocco 1998 RR Very Rare —Trés Rare 5531

Anacamptis coriophora (L.) R.M.Bateman, Pridgeon & M.W.Chase

Orchis coriophora Hom-Syn Austria 1999 2r!  Stark gefahrdet; regional noch 5933
starker gefdahrdet
Orchis coriophora Hom-Syn Czech Republic 2017 RE Regionally Extinct 3239
Orchis coriophora Hom-Syn Slovenia 2010 VvV Vulnerable - Ranljiva 3460
Orchis coriophora Hom-Syn Switzerland 2016 EN Endangered 3568
Orchis coriophora L. Hom-Syn Armenia 2012 LC Least Concern 3236
Orchis coriophora L. Hom-Syn Belarus 2015 1 Endangered — 3254
Ischezayushchiye
Orchis coriophora L. Hom-Syn Belgium 0 éteint 3470
Orchis coriophora L. Hom-Syn Belgium (Flemish 2006 n.a. Extinct 9884
region & Brussels)
Orchis coriophora L. Hom-Syn Croatia 2005 VU  Vulnerable — Osjetljive 8473
Orchis coriophora L. Hom-Syn Germany 2018 1 Vom Aussterben bedroht 3237
Orchis coriophora L. Hom-Syn Hungary 2007 NT  Near Threatened 8295
Orchis coriophora L. Hom-Syn Israel 10 n.a. 8226
Orchis coriophora L. Hom-Syn Luxembourg 2005 RE Regionally Extinct 8309
Orchis coriophora L. Hom-Syn Poland 2016  CR Critically Endangered 3299
Orchis coriophora L. Hom-Syn Russian Federation 2008 2a Declining, habitat loss — 8465
Cokpauwatowmecs
Orchis coriophora L. Hom-Syn Russian Federation 2005 2 Declining 3385
Orchis coriophora L. Hom-Syn Slovakia 2001 CR Critically Endangered 8480
Orchis coriophora L. subsp. coriophora Hom-Syn Slovakia 2001 CR Critically Endangered 8480
Orchis coriophora subsp. coriophora Hom-Syn Germany 2018 1 Vom Aussterben bedroht 3237
Orchis fragrans Het-Syn  Slovenia 2010 E Affected - Prizadeta 3460

Anacamptis israelitica (H.Baumann & Dafni) R.M.Bateman, Pridgeon & M.W.Chase

Orchis israelitica Baumann & Dafnil Hom-Syn Israel 6 n.a. 8226

Anacamptis laxiflora (Lam.) R.M.Bateman, Pridgeon & M.W.Chase

Orchis laxiflora Hom-Syn Slovenia 2010 VvV Vulnerable - Ranljiva 3460

Orchis laxiflora Hom-Syn Switzerland 2016 CR(P Critically Endangered Possibly 3568
E) Extinct

Orchis laxiflora Lam. Hom-Syn Israel 8 n.a. 8226

Orchis laxiflora Lam. Hom-Syn Morocco 1998 RR Very Rare — Trés Rare 5531

Orchis pseudolaxiflora Czerniak. Het-Syn  Tajikistan 2020 VU  Vulnerable 3438

Anacamptis morio (L.) R.M.Bateman, Pridgeon & M.W.Chase

Orchis morio Hom-Syn Austria 1999  3r! Gefahrdet; regional noch 5933
starker gefahrdet

Orchis morio Hom-Syn Czech Republic 2017 CR Critically Endangered 3239

Orchis morio Hom-Syn Liechtenstein VU  Verletzlich, ehemals selten - 8472
Vulnerable
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name
Orchis morio
Orchis morio
Orchis morio
Orchis morio L.

Orchis morio L.

Orchis morio L.
Orchis morio L.

Orchis morio L.

Orchis morio L.

Orchis morio L.
Orchis morio L.
Orchis morio L.
Orchis morio L.
Orchis morio L.

Orchis morio L.
Orchis morio L.
Orchis morio L. subsp. morio

Orchis morio subsp. morio

Anacamptis morio subsp. caucasica (K.Koch) H.Kretzschmar, Eccarius & H.Dietr.

Orchis albanica

Nom.Status
Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn

Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn

Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn

Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn

Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn

Het-Syn

Country
Moldova
Slovenia
Switzerland
Armenia

Belarus

Belgium

Belgium (Flemish
region & Brussels)

Germany

Latvia

Lithuania
Luxembourg
Malta
Poland

Russian Federation

Russian Federation

Slovakia
Slovakia

Germany

Albania

Anacamptis morio subsp. picta (Loisel.) Jacquet & Scappat.

Orchis picta Loisel.
Orchis picta Loisel.

Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn

Year Pub

2015
2010
2016
2012
2015

2006

2018
2003

2007
2005

2016
2008

2005
2001
2001
2018

2007

Russian Federation 2005

Russian Federation 2008

Anacamptis morio subsp. syriaca (E.G.Camus) H.Kretzschmar, Eccarius & H.Dietr.

Orchis syriaca Boiss. & Bal.

Hom-Syn

Israel

Anacamptis palustris (Jacq.) R.M.Bateman, Pridgeon & M.W.Chase

Orchis palustris

Orchis palustris

Orchis palustris

Orchis palustris
Orchis palustris
Orchis palustris
Orchis palustris Jacq.

Orchis palustris Jacq.

Orchis palustris Jacq.
Orchis palustris Jacq.
Orchis palustris Jacq.

Orchis palustris Jacq.

Orchis palustris Jacq.
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Hom-Syn

Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn

Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn

Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn

Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn

Austria

Czech Republic
Liechtenstein

Moldova
Slovenia
Switzerland

Armenia

Belgium (Flemish
region & Brussels)

Germany
Poland

Russian Federation

Russian Federation

Slovakia

1999

2017

2015
2010
2016
2012
2006

2018
2016
2008

2005
2001

Category Reference
CR Critically Endangered 3275
\Y Vulnerable - Ranljiva 3460
VU  Vulnerable 3568
DD  Data Deficient 3236
| Verge of Extinction — 3254
Nakhodyashchiyesya na grani
ischeznoveniya
2 en danger 3470
n.a. Endangered 9884
2 Stark gefdhrdet 3237
Endangered, Category 1 —1. 8117
kategorija
2(V) Pazeidziamos - Vulnerable 3274
EN Endangered 8309
X(?) Possibly Extinct 3011
CR Critically Endangered 3299
1 Endangered — Haxogsawmecs 8465
noJ, yrpo3on nc4esHOBeHUsA
1 Endangered 3385
VU  Vulnerable 8480
VU  Vulnerable 8480
2 Stark gefdhrdet 3237
EN Endangered 8795
3 Rare 3385
3 Rare — Pegkune 8465
8 n.a. 8226
2r!  Stark gefahrdet; regional noch 5933
starker gefahrdet
CR Critically Endangered 3239
CR Vom Aussterben bedroht - 8472
Critically Endangered
EN Endangered 3275
\" Vulnerable - Ranljiva 3460
VU  Vulnerable 3568
LC Least Concern 3236
n.a. Critically Endangered 9884
1 Vom Aussterben bedroht 3237
CR Critically Endangered 3299
1 Endangered — HaxopAwmecs 8465
nog, yrpo3on Uc4esHOBeHUSA
1 Endangered 3385
CR Critically Endangered 8480
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Accepted Name

Redlist Name Nom.Status Country Year Pub Category Reference
Orchis palustris Jacq. Hom-Syn Slovenia 1989 VvV Vulnerable — Ranljiva Vrsta 2123
Orchis palustris subsp. palustris Hom-Syn Germany 2018 1 Vom Aussterben bedroht 3237

Anacamptis palustris subsp. elegans (Heuff.) R.M.Bateman, Pridgeon & M.W.Chase
Orchis elegans Heuff. Hom-Syn Slovakia 2001 CR Critically Endangered

Anacamptis palustris subsp. robusta (T.Stephenson) R.M.Bateman, Pridgeon & M.W.Chase

Orchis robusta (Stephenson) Golz & Hom-Syn Spain 2009 CR En Peligro Critico
H.R.Reinhard

Anacamptis papilionacea (L.) R.M.Bateman, Pridgeon & M.W.Chase

Orchis caspia Trautv. Het-Syn  Iran 1999 DD  Data Deficient

Orchis papilionacea Hom-Syn Slovenia 2010 VvV Vulnerable - Ranljiva

Orchis papilionacea Hom-Syn Switzerland 2016 CR Critically Endangered

Orchis papilionacea L. Hom-Syn Armenia 2012 DD  Data Deficient

Orchis papilionacea L. Hom-Syn Croatia 2005 VU  Vulnerable — Osjetljive

Orchis papilionacea L. Hom-Syn Romania 2009 LR Lower Risk — Rise Scazut
Orchis papilionacea L. Hom-Syn Slovenia 1989 E Endangered — Prizadeta Vrsta

Anacamptis pyramidalis (L.) Rich.
Orchis pyramidalis L. Hom-Syn Germany 2018 3 Gefdhrdet

Dactylorhiza incarnata (L.) So6

Orchis incarnata L. Hom-Syn Andorra s.dat. DD Data Deficient — Dades
Insuficients

Dactylorhiza incarnata subsp. cilicica (Klinge) H.Sund.
Orchis umbrosa Het-Syn  China 2013 NT  Near Threatened — T f&

Dactylorhiza maculata (L.) Soé

Orchis maculata L. Hom-Syn Bosnia and 2000 V Vulnerable
Herzegovina

Orchis maculata L. Hom-Syn Bosnia and 2013 VU  Vulnerable - Ranjivi
Herzegovina

Orchis maculata L. subsp. caramulensis Hom-Syn Andorra s.dat. DD  Data Deficient — Dades

Vermeulen Insuficients

Dactylorhiza majalis subsp. cordigera (Fr.) H.Sund.

Orchis bosniaca G.Beck Het-Syn  Bosnia and 2000 V Vulnerable
Herzegovina

Orchis grisebachii Pant. Het-Syn  Bosnia and 2013 CR Critically Endangered -
Herzegovina Kriticno ugrozeni

Orchis grisebachii Pant. Het-Syn  Bosnia and 2000 V Vulnerable

Herzegovina

Disa spathulata (L.f.) Sw.

Orchis spathulata Hom-Syn China 2013 LC Least Concern — £ f&

Galearis roborovskii (Maxim.) S.C.Chen, P.J.Cribb & S.W.Gale
Orchis roborowskii Hom-Syn China 2013 NT  Near Threatened — L f&

Galearis tschiliensis (Schltr.) P.J.Cribb, S.W.Gale & R.M.Bateman
Orchis tschiliensis Hom-Syn China 2013 NT  Near Threatened — I f&

28.03.2022

8480

8484

5977
3460
3568
3236
8473
8949
2123

3237

3262

3319

8491

3465

3262

8491

3465

8491

3319

3319

3319
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name

Galearis wardii (W.W.Sm.) P.F.Hunt

Orchis wardii Hom-Syn China

Orchis wardii Hom-Syn China

Hemipilia brevicalcarata Finet

Orchis brevicalcarata Hom-Syn China

Hemipilia chusua (D.Don) Y.Tang & H.Peng

Orchis chusua Hom-Syn China

Hemipilia crenulata (Sod) Y.Tang & H.Peng
Orchis crenulata Het-Syn  China

Orchis crenulata Het-Syn  China

Hemipilia graminifolia (Rchb.f.) Y.Tang, H.Peng & T.Yukawa

Orchis graminifolia var. graminifolia Hom-Syn Japan

Orchis graminifolia var. micropunctata Hom-Syn Japan

Hemipilia graminifolia var. suzukiana (Ohwi) Y.Tang, H.Peng & T.Yukawa

Orchis graminifolia var. suzukiana Hom-Syn Japan

Hemipilia joo-iokiana (Makino) Y.Tang, H.Peng & T.Yukawa
Orchis joo-iokiana Hom-Syn Japan

Hemipilia kiraishiensis (Hayata) Y.Tang & H.Peng

Orchis kiraishiensis Hom-Syn China

Orchis nanhutashanensis Het-Syn  China

Hemipilia omeishanica (Tang, F.T.Wang & K.Y.Lang) Y.Tang & H.Peng

Orchis omeishanica Hom-Syn China

Orchis omeishanica Hom-Syn China

Hemipilia pugeensis (K.Y.Lang) Y.Tang & H.Peng

Orchis pugeensis Hom-Syn China

Orchis pugeensis Hom-Syn China

Hemipilia sichuanica (K.Y.Lang) Y.Tang & H.Peng

Orchis sichuanica Hom-Syn China

Orchis sichuanica Hom-Syn China

Hemipilia taiwanensis (Fukuy.) Y.Tang & H.Peng

Het-Syn  China
Het-Syn  China
Hom-Syn China

Orchis taitungensis var. alboflorens
Orchis taitungensis var. taitungensis
Orchis taiwanensis

Hemipilia takasago-montana (Masam.) Y.Tang & H.Peng

Het-Syn  China
Hom-Syn China

Orchis chingshuishania

Orchis takasago-montana

28.03.2022

Nom.Status Country

Year Pub

2013
2017

2013

2013

2017
2013

2019

2019

2019

2019

2013
2013

2017
2013

2013
2017

2017
2013

2013
2013
2013

2013
2013

Reference

3319
3293

3319

3319

3293
3319

3373

3373

3373

3373

3319
3319

3293
3319

3293

3293
3319

3319
3319
3319

3319

Category

VU  Vulnerable- &

VU  Vulnerable

NT  Near Threatened — £ f&

LC  Least Concern—Ef&

VU  Vulnerable

VU  Vulnerable— 3 f&

VU  Endangered Class Il -
iR ERNZE

EN Endangered Class | B —
e eI is%E

CR Endangered Class | A -
ieimEIEIALE

NT  Nearly endangered —
EERER

LC  Least Concern—Ef&

LC  Least Concern—Xf&

EN Endangered

EN  Endangered — #ifG

CR  Critically Endangered —#Rf& 3319

CR Critically Endangered

EN Endangered

EN  Endangered — #ifG

LC  Least Concern—E£f&

LC Least Concern — Lf&

NT  Near Threatened — i f&

LC  Least Concern—Ef&

NT  Near Threatened — iLf&

3319
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Accepted Name

Redlist Name Nom.Status Country Year Pub
Hemipilia tominagae (Hayata) Y.Tang & H.Peng
Orchis kuanshanensis Het-Syn  China 2013
Orchis kunihikoana Het-Syn  China 2013
Hsenhsua chrysea (W.W.Sm.) X.H.Jin, Schuit., W.T.Jin & L.Q.Huang
Orchis chrysea Hom-Syn China 2013
Neotinea lactea (Poir.) R.M.Bateman, Pridgeon & M.W.Chase
Orchis lactea Poiret Hom-Syn Croatia 2005
Orchis lactea Poiret Hom-Syn Turkey 2000
Neotinea tridentata (Scop.) R.M.Bateman, Pridgeon & M.W.Chase
Orchis tridentata Hom-Syn Austria 1999
Orchis tridentata Hom-Syn Czech Republic 2017
Orchis tridentata Hom-Syn Slovenia 2010
Orchis tridentata Hom-Syn Switzerland 2016
Orchis tridentata Scop. Hom-Syn Armenia 2012
Orchis tridentata Scop. Hom-Syn Croatia 2005
Orchis tridentata Scop. Hom-Syn Germany 2018
Orchis tridentata Scop. Hom-Syn Hungary 2007
Orchis tridentata Scop. Hom-Syn Poland 2016
Orchis tridentata Scop. Hom-Syn Russian Federation 2008
Orchis tridentata Scop. Hom-Syn Russian Federation 2005
Orchis tridentata Scop. Hom-Syn Slovakia 2001
Orchis tridentata Scop. subsp. tridentata Hom-Syn Slovakia 2001
Neotinea ustulata (L.) R.M.Bateman, Pridgeon & M.W.Chase
Orchis ustulata Hom-Syn Liechtenstein
Orchis ustulata Hom-Syn Slovenia 2010
Orchis ustulata Hom-Syn Switzerland 2016
Orchis ustulata L. Hom-Syn Belarus 2015
Orchis ustulata L. Hom-Syn Croatia 2005
Orchis ustulata L. Hom-Syn Germany 2018
Orchis ustulata L. Hom-Syn Hungary 2007
Orchis ustulata L. Hom-Syn Latvia 2003
Orchis ustulata L. Hom-Syn Lithuania 2007
Orchis ustulata L. Hom-Syn Russian Federation 2005
Orchis ustulata L. Hom-Syn Russian Federation 2008
Orchis ustulata L. Hom-Syn Slovakia 2001
Orchis ustulata L. subsp. ustulata Hom-Syn Poland 2016
Orchis ustulata L. subsp. ustulata Hom-Syn Slovakia 2001
Orchis ustulata subsp. ustulata Hom-Syn Austria 1999
Orchis ustulata var. ustulata Hom-Syn Czech Republic 2017
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Category Reference
LC  Least Concern— % f& 3319
LC  Least Concern— % f& 3319
LC  Least Concern—XEf& 3319
EN Endangered — Ugrozene 8473
VU  Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir 8118
3r! Gefdhrdet; regional noch 5933
starker gefahrdet
CR Critically Endangered 3239
\" Vulnerable - Ranljiva 3460
VU  Vulnerable 3568
EN* Endangered 3236
VU  Vulnerable — Osjetljive 8473
3 Gefdhrdet 3237
NT  Near Threatened 8295
CR Critically Endangered 3299
Rare — Peakne 8465
Rare 3385
EN Endangered 8480
EN Endangered 8480
VU Verletzlich, ehemals selten - 8472
Vulnerable
\" Vulnerable - Ranljiva 3460
NT  Near Threatened 3568
| Verge of Extinction — 3254
Nakhodyashchiyesya na grani
ischeznoveniya
VU  Vulnerable — Osjetljive 8473
2 Stark gefahrdet 3237
NT  Near Threatened 8295
2 Vulnerable, Category 2 — 2. 8117
kategorija
1(E) Prie isSnykimo ribos - 3274
Endangered
2 Declining 3385
2a Declining, habitat loss — 8465
Cokpaluatowmecsa
EN Endangered 8480
EN Endangered 3299
EN Endangered 8480
3 Gefdhrdet 5933
CR Critically Endangered 3239
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name

Neotinea ustulata var. aestivalis (Kiimpel) Tali, M.F.Fay & R.M.Bateman

Orchis ustulata var. aestivalis

Orchis anatolica Boiss.

Orchis anatolica Boiss.

Orchis anthropophora (L.) All.

Orchis anthropophora

Orchis anthropophora

Orchis anthropophora (L.) ALL.
Orchis anthropophora (L.) All.
Orchis anthropophora (L.) All.

Orchis canariensis Lindl.

Orchis canariensis Lindley

Nom.Status Country

Hom-Syn Czech Republic

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Jordan

Netherlands
United Kingdom
Belgium
Germany

Luxembourg

Spain

Orchis coriophora L. subsp. fragrans (Pollini) Sudre [-> RL name]

Orchis coriophora L. subsp. fragrans (Pollini)

Sudre

Orchis fuchsii Druce

Orchis fuchsii Druce

Hom-Syn

Orchis graminifolia var. kurokamiana [-> RL name]

Orchis graminifolia var. kurokamiana

Orchis italica Poir.

Orchis italica Poir.
Orchis italica Poir.
Orchis italica Poiret

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Andorra

Andorra

Japan

Croatia
Italy
Malta

Orchis laxiflora Lam. subsp. elegans (Heuff.) So6 [-> RL name]

Orchis laxiflora Lam. subsp. elegans (Heuff.)

Sod

Hungary

Year Pub

2017

2014

2014
2005

2018
2005

2009

s.dat.

s.dat.

2019

2005

2007

Orchis laxiflora Lam. subsp. palustris (Jacq.) Bonnier & Layens [-> RL name]

Orchis laxiflora Lam. subsp. palustris (Jacq.)

Bonnier & Layens

Orchis laxiflora Lam. subsp. palustris (Jacq.)

Bonnier & Layens

Orchis mascula (L.) L.

Orchis mascula
Orchis mascula
Orchis mascula
Orchis mascula
Orchis mascula
Orchis mascula
Orchis mascula

28.03.2022

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Hungary

Morocco

Austria
Finland
Finland
Netherlands
Norway
Slovenia

Switzerland

2007

1998

1999
2019
2010
2014
2015
2010
2016

Category

CR

EN

CR
EN

EN

VU

VU

DD

CR

EN
LC

NT

NT

RR

NT
NT
EN
LC

LC

Critically Endangered

Endangered

Critically Endangered
Endangered
vulnérable
Gefahrdet
Endangered

Vulnerable

Vulnerable - Vulnerable

Data Deficient — Dades
Insuficients

Endangered Class | A—
R IRIALE

Endangered — Ugrozene
Least Concern

Endangered locally -
Endangered

Near Threatened

Near Threatened

Very Rare — Trés Rare

Regional gefahrdet
Near Threatened
Near Threatened
Endangered

Least Concern
Vulnerable - Ranljiva
Least Concern

Reference

3239

3243

3263
8224
3470
3237
8309

8484

3262

3262

3373

8473
3468
3011

8295

8295

5531

5933
3456
3283
3263
3458
3460
3568
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Accepted Name

Redlist Name Nom.Status Country Year Pub
Orchis mascula Accptd.  United Kingdom 2005
Orchis mascula (L.) L. Accptd.  Andorra s.dat.
Orchis mascula (L.) L. Accptd.  Belarus 2015
Orchis mascula (L.) L. Accptd.  Belgium (Flemish 2006
region & Brussels)
Orchis mascula (L.) L. Accptd.  Denmark 2019
Orchis mascula (L.) L. Accptd.  Germany 2018
Orchis mascula (L.) L. Accptd. Latvia 2003
Orchis mascula (L.) L. Accptd. Lithuania
Orchis mascula (L.) L. Accptd. Lithuania 2007
Orchis mascula (L.) L. Accptd.  Luxembourg 2005
Orchis mascula (L.) L. Accptd.  Russian Federation 2008
Orchis mascula (L.) L. Accptd.  Russian Federation 2005
Orchis mascula (L.) L. Accptd.  Slovakia 2001
Orchis mascula (L.) L. Accptd.  Ukraine 2012
Orchis mascula L. subsp. pieta (Lois.) Aschers. Accptd.  Armenia 2012
& Graebn.
Orchis mascula (L.) L. subsp. signifera (Vest) So6 [-> RL name]
Orchis mascula (L.) L. subsp. signifera (Vest) Poland 2016
So6
Orchis mascula L. subsp. signifera (Vest) So6 [-> RL name]
Orchis mascula L. subsp. signifera (Vest) So6 Hungary 2007
Orchis mascula subsp. ichnusae Corrias
Orchis mascula subsp. ichnusae Corrias Accptd.  Iltaly
Orchis mascula subsp. laxifloriformis Rivas Goday & B.Rodr.
Orchis langei K.Richt. Het-Syn  France 2018
Orchis mascula subsp. mascula
Orchis mascula (L.) L. subsp. mascula Accptd.  Poland 2016
Orchis mascula L. subsp. mascula Accptd. Iran 1999
Orchis mascula subsp. mascula Accptd.  Czech Republic 2017
Orchis mascula subsp. mascula Accptd.  Germany 2018
Orchis wanjkowii E.Wulff Het-Syn  Ukraine 2012
Orchis mascula subsp. signifera [-> RL name]
Orchis mascula subsp. signifera Slovakia 2014
Orchis mascula subsp. signifera (Vest) Soo [-> RL name]
Orchis mascula subsp. signifera (Vest) Soo Slovakia 2001
Orchis mascula subsp. speciosa (Mutel) Hegi
Orchis mascula subsp. speciosa Accptd.  Czech Republic 2017
Orchis mascula subsp. speciosa (W.D.J.Koch)  Accptd.  Germany 2018
Hegi
Orchis signifera Het-Syn  Slovenia 2010
Orchis signifera Vest Het-Syn  Ukraine 2012

28.03.2022

Category Reference
LC Least Concern 8224
VU  Vulnerable - Vulnerable 3262
Il Endangered — 3254
Ischezayushchiye
n.a. Extinct 9884
LC Least Concern 3455
\" Vorwarnliste 3237
3 Rare, Category 3 —3. 8117
kategarija
VU Pazeidziami - Vulnerable 3907
2(V) Pazeidziamos - Vulnerable 3274
VU  Vulnerable 8309
Rare — Pegkune 8465
3 Rare 3385
VU  Vulnerable 8480
BP Vulnerable — Bpasnusi 3354
LC Least Concern 3236
NT Near Threatened 3299
NT  Near Threatened 8295
EN Endangered 3468
VU  Vulnérable 3261
CR Critically Endangered 3299
LR Lower Risk 5977
CR Critically Endangered 3239
\Y Vorwarnliste 3237
HB Data Deficient — HepgocTtaTHbO 3354
BigOMI
NT Near Threatened 3459
VU  Vulnerable 8480
EN Endangered 3239
* Ungeféhrdet 3237
Vv Vulnerable - Ranljiva 3460
3 Endangered — 3HuKatoui 3354
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Accepted Name

Redlist Name

Orchis militaris L.

Orchis militaris

Orchis militaris
Orchis militaris
Orchis militaris
Orchis militaris
Orchis militaris
Orchis militaris

Orchis militaris

Orchis militaris
Orchis militaris
Orchis militaris
Orchis militaris

Orchis militaris

Orchis militaris L.
Orchis militaris L.

Orchis militaris L.
Orchis militaris L.
Orchis militaris L.

Orchis militaris L.

Orchis militaris L.
Orchis militaris L.
Orchis militaris L.
Orchis militaris L.
Orchis militaris L.
Orchis militaris L.
Orchis militaris L.
Orchis militaris L.

Orchis stevenii Rchb.f.
Orchis stevenii Rech.f.

Orchis pallens L.

Orchis pallens

Orchis pallens
Orchis pallens
Orchis pallens
Orchis pallens
Orchis pallens
Orchis pallens L.
Orchis pallens L.
Orchis pallens L.
Orchis pallens L.

28.03.2022

Nom.Status Country

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Austria

Bulgaria

China

China

Czech Republic
Finland

Finland

Liechtenstein

Netherlands
Slovakia
Slovenia
Switzerland
United Kingdom
Andorra

Belarus

Belgium
Croatia
Germany

Latvia

Lithuania
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Poland

Year Pub

1999

2015
2013
2017
2017
2019
2010

2014
2014
2010
2016
2005

s.dat.

2015

2005
2018
2003

2007

2005
2016

Russian Federation 2008

Russian Federation 2005

Slovakia
Ukraine

Armenia

Turkey

Austria

Czech Republic
Liechtenstein
Slovakia
Slovenia
Switzerland
Armenia
Croatia
Germany

Hungary

2001
2012

2012
2000

1999

2017

2014
2010
2016
2012
2005
2018
2007

Orchis militaris subsp. stevenii (Rchb.f.) B.Baumann, H.Baumann, R.Lorenz & Ruedi Peter

Category Reference
3r! Gefahrdet; regional noch 5933
starker gefahrdet
EN Endangered 3235
EN  Endangered — /& 3319
EN Endangered 3293
EN Endangered 3239
EN Endangered 3456
EN Endangered 3283
VU  Verletzlich, ehemals selten - 8472
Vulnerable
VU  Vulnerable 3263
NT  Near Threatened 3459
Vv Vulnerable - Ranljiva 3460
NT  Near Threatened 3568
VU  Vulnerable 8224
EN Endangered — En Perill 3262
| Verge of Extinction — 3254
Nakhodyashchiyesya na grani
ischeznoveniya
2 en danger 3470
VU  Vulnerable — Osjetljive 8473
3 Gefdhrdet 3237
3 Rare, Category 3 —3. 8117
kategarija
2(V) PazZeidziamos - Vulnerable 3274
EN Gresmingos - Endangered 3907
VU  Vulnerable 8309
VU  Vulnerable 3299
3 Rare — Pegkune 8465
3 Rare 3385
VU  Vulnerable 8480
BP Vulnerable — Bpasnusi 3354
EN Endangered 3236
VU  Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir 8118
3r! Gefahrdet; regional noch 5933
starker gefahrdet
EN Endangered 3239
EN Stark gefdhrdet - Endangered 8472
NT  Near Threatened 3459
\" Vulnerable - Ranljiva 3460
VU  Vulnerable 3568
DD  Data Deficient 3236
VU  Vulnerable — Osjetljive 8473
3 Gefahrdet 3237
NT  Near Threatened 8295
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name
Orchis pallens L.
Orchis pallens L.

Orchis pallens L.

Orchis pallens L.
Orchis pallens L.
Orchis pallens L.

Orchis palustris subsp. elegans (Heuff.) Nyar.

Orchis palustris subsp. elegans (Heuff.) Nyar.

Orchis pauciflora Ten.

Orchis pauciflora Ten.
Orchis pauciflora Ten.

Orchis provincialis Balb. ex Lam. & DC.

Orchis provincialis

Orchis provincialis

Orchis provincialis

Orchis provincialis

Orchis provincialis Balb.
Orchis provincialis Balb.
Orchis provincialis Balb.

Orchis provincialis Balb. ex DC.

Orchis provincialis Balb. ex DC.

Orchis provincialis Balb. ex Lam. & DC.

Orchis provincialis Balb. ex Lam. & DC.

Orchis punctulata Steven ex Lindl.

Orchis punctulata Stev. & Lindl.
Orchis punctulata Stev. & Lindl.
Orchis punctulata Stev. ex Lindl.
Orchis punctulata Stev. ex Lindl.

Orchis punctulata Steven ex Lindl.

Orchis purpurea Huds.

Orchis purpurea

Orchis purpurea
Orchis purpurea
Orchis purpurea
Orchis purpurea
Orchis purpurea
Orchis purpurea
Orchis purpurea
Orchis purpurea Huds.

Orchis purpurea Huds.

28.03.2022

Nom.Status Country Year Pub
Accptd.  Poland 2016
Accptd.  Romania 2009
Accptd.  Russian Federation 2008
Accptd.  Russian Federation 2005
Accptd.  Slovakia 2001
Accptd.  Ukraine 2012
[-> RL name]

Germany 2018
Accptd.  France 2018
Accptd.  Iltaly
Accptd.  Albania 2007
Accptd.  Bulgaria 2015
Accptd.  Slovenia 2010
Accptd.  Switzerland 2016
Accptd.  Croatia 2005
Accptd.  Slovenia 1989
Accptd.  Ukraine 2012
Accptd.  Russian Federation 2008
Accptd.  Russian Federation 2005
Accptd.  Italy 2013
Accptd.  Portugal
Accptd.  Russian Federation 2005
Accptd.  Russian Federation 2008
Accptd.  Armenia 2012
Accptd. Iran 1999
Accptd.  Ukraine 2012
Accptd.  Austria 1999
Accptd.  Czech Republic 2017
Accptd.  Moldova 2015
Accptd.  Netherlands 2014
Accptd.  Slovakia 2014
Accptd.  Slovenia 2010
Accptd.  Switzerland 2016
Accptd.  United Kingdom 2005
Accptd.  Armenia 2012
Accptd.  Belgium

Category

VU  Vulnerable

CR Critically Endangered — Critic
periclitata

1 Endangered — Haxoaauimeca
Nnoz yrpo3oi Uc4esHOBeHus

1 Endangered

EN Endangered

3 Endangered — 3HMKatoui

0 Ausgestorben und verschollen

VU  Vulnérable

LC Least Concern

LR/cd Lower Risk / conservation
dependent

CR Critically Endangered

Ex?  Presumed Extinct - Domnevno
lzumrla

CR Critically Endangered

VU  Vulnerable — Osjetljive

R Rare — Redka Vrsta
Endangered — 3HMKatoui
Endangered — Haxoasumeca
noz yrpo3oi uc4esHoBeHus

1 Endangered

LC A Minor Rischio

CR Criticamente em Perigo -
Critically Endangered

3 Rare

3 Rare — Pegkune

VU*  Vulnerable

LR Lower Risk

3 Endangered — 3HMKatoui

3r! Gefahrdet; regional noch
starker gefahrdet

EN Endangered

CR Critically Endangered

EN Endangered

NT  Near Threatened

\" Vulnerable - Ranljiva

VU  Vulnerable

EN Endangered

LC Least Concern

2 en danger

Reference

3299
8949

8465

3385
8480
3354

3237

3261
3468

8795

3235
3460

3568
8473
2123
3354
8465

3385
3286
3473

3385
8465
3236
5977
3354

5933

3239
3275
3263
3459
3460
3568
8224
3236
3470
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name

Orchis purpurea Huds.
Orchis purpurea Huds.
Orchis purpurea Huds.

Orchis purpurea Huds.
Orchis purpurea Huds.
Orchis purpurea Huds.
Orchis purpurea Huds.
Orchis purpurea Huds.
Orchis purpurea Huds.
Orchis purpurea Huds.
Orchis purpurea Huds.

Orchis purpurea Huds.

Orchis quadripunctata Cirillo ex Ten.

Orchis quadripunctata Cirillo ex Ten.
Orchis quadripunctata Cirillo ex Ten.
Orchis quadripunctata Cyr. ex Ten.

Orchis simia Lam.

Orchis simia
Orchis simia
Orchis simia
Orchis simia
Orchis simia
Orchis simia Lam.
Orchis simia Lam.

Orchis simia Lam.
Orchis simia Lam.
Orchis simia Lam.

Orchis simia Lam.
Orchis simia Lam.
Orchis simia Lam.
Orchis simia Lam.
Orchis simia Lam.
Orchis simia Lam.
Orchis simia Lam.
Orchis simia Lam.
Orchis simia Lam.
Orchis simia Lamk.

Orchis spitzelii Saut. ex W.D.J.Koch

Orchis spitzelii

Orchis spitzelii
Orchis spitzelii
Orchis spitzelii

28.03.2022

Nom.Status Country
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Belgium (Flemish
region & Brussels)

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Croatia

Denmark

Germany
Luxembourg
Poland

Russian Federation
Russian Federation
Slovakia

Ukraine

Croatia
Italy
Turkey

Austria
Netherlands
Slovenia
Switzerland
United Kingdom
Armenia
Belgium

Belgium (Flemish
region & Brussels)

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Croatia

Germany

Hungary
Luxembourg
Romania

Russian Federation
Russian Federation
Turkmenistan
Ukraine

Slovenia

Austria

Bulgaria
Slovakia
Sweden

Year Pub

2006

2000

2013

2005
2019
2018
2005
2016
2008
2005
2001
2012

2005

2000

1999
2014
2010
2016
2005
2012

2006

2000

2013

2005
2018
2007
2005
2009
2008
2005
1999
2012
1989

1999

2015
2014
2020

Category Reference
n.a. Extinct 9884
Vv Vulnerable 8491
VU  Vulnerable - Ranjivi 3465
VU  Vulnerable — Osjetljive 8473
NT  Near Threatened 3455
Vv Vorwarnliste 3237
VU  Vulnerable 8309
VU  Vulnerable 3299
Rare — Peakne 8465
Rare 3385
VU  Vulnerable 8480
BP Vulnerable — Bpaznusi 3354
VU  Vulnerable — Osjetljive 8473
LC Least Concern 3468
VU Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir 8118
2 Stark gefdhrdet 5933
CR Critically Endangered 3263
\Y Vulnerable - Ranljiva 3460
VU  Vulnerable 3568
VU  Vulnerable 8224
NT  Near Threatened 3236
1 menacé d'extinction 3470
n.a. Endangered 9884
\Y Vulnerable 8491
VU  Vulnerable - Ranjivi 3465
VU  Vulnerable — Osjetljive 8473
2 Stark gefahrdet 3237
NT  Near Threatened 8295
RE Regionally Extinct 8309
EN Endangered — Periclitata 8949
Rare — Pegkue 8465
Rare 3385
Declining in Number 8227
BP Vulnerable — Bpasnusi 3354
\ Vulnerable — Ranljiva Vrsta 2123
2r!  Stark gefahrdet; regional noch 5933
starker gefahrdet
CR Critically Endangered 3235
EN Endangered 3459
VU  Vulnerable 3461
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name
Orchis spitzelii
Orchis spitzelii
Orchis spitzelii Saut.

Orchis spitzelii Saut.

Orchis spitzelii Saut. ex Koch

Orchis spitzelii Saut. ex Koch
Orchis spitzelii Saut. ex W.D.J.Koch

Orchis spitzelii Sauter

Orchis spitzelii W.D.J.Koch

Orchis spitzelii subsp. spitzelii

Orchis spitzelii Sauter ex W.Koch subsp.

spitzelii

Orchis ustulata L. subsp. aestivalis (Kiimpel) Kiimpel & Mrkvicka [-> RL name]

Orchis ustulata L. subsp. aestivalis (Kiimpel)

Kimpel & Mrkvicka

Nom.Status Country

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Orchis ustulata subsp. aestivalis [-> RL name]

Orchis ustulata subsp. aestivalis

Sweden
Switzerland

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Germany

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Croatia
Spain
Morocco
Slovakia

Serbia

Poland

Austria

Year Pub
2010
2016
2000

2018
2013

2005
2009
1998
2001

1999

2016

1999

Orchis ustulata subsp. aestivalis (Kiimpel) Kiimpel & Mrkvicka [-> RL name]

Orchis ustulata subsp. aestivalis (Kiimpel)

Kiimpel & Mrkvicka

Ponerorchis chidori (Makino) Ohwi

Orchis chidori

Ponerorchis limprichtii (Schitr.) Soé

Orchis limprichtii

Sirindhornia monophylla (Collett & Hemsl.) H.A.Pedersen & Suksathan

Orchis monophylla

Traunsteinera globosa (L.) Rchb.

Orchis globosa L.

28.03.2022

Hom-Syn

Slovakia

Japan

Hom-Syn China

Hom-Syn China

Hom-Syn

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

2001

2019

2013

2013

2000

Category Reference
VU  Vulnerable 8559
CR Critically Endangered 3568
Vv Vulnerable 8491
0 Ausgestorben und verschollen 3237
CR Critically Endangered - 3465
Kriticno ugroZeni
EN Endangered — Ugrozene 8473
CR En Peligro Critico 8484
RR Very Rare —Trés Rare 5531
CR Critically Endangered 8480
EX Extinct 6374
CR Critically Endangered 3299
3 Gefdhrdet 5933
EN Endangered 8480
VU  Endangered Class Il — 3373
ERED RN E
NT  Near Threatened — L f& 3319
EN  Endangered — #ifG 3319
Vv Vulnerable 8491
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